
Page 1 to 19

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001604-2023 

Opportunity

Supported Transport Dynamic Purchasing Solution
(DPS) 2023

Oxfordshire County Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice reference: 2023/S 000-001604

Published: 18 January 2023, 5:16pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Oxfordshire County Council

County Hall

Oxford

OX1 1ND

Contact

Kirsty Bridewell

Email

kirsty.bridewell@Oxfordshire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 7922844278

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001604-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001604-2023
mailto:kirsty.bridewell@Oxfordshire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 19

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-
north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=041773c0-c335-ed11-8119-005056b64545

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-
north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=041773c0-c335-ed11-8119-005056b64545

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk
http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=041773c0-c335-ed11-8119-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=041773c0-c335-ed11-8119-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=041773c0-c335-ed11-8119-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=041773c0-c335-ed11-8119-005056b64545


Page 3 to 19

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Supported Transport Dynamic Purchasing Solution (DPS) 2023

Reference number

DN633555

II.1.2) Main CPV code

60100000 - Road transport services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Oxfordshire County Council (‘the Council’) invites Applicants to apply to join a Dynamic
Purchasing System (DPS) for Supported Transport services.

The purpose of Supported Transport is to plan, procure and manage transport services that
are required to transport members of the public to essential amenities in the county, such as
mainstream and special schools and social care establishments. The service also facilitates
transport for some isolated communities through community transport initiatives and its
own Comet Bus. We also manage the concessionary fares scheme, which allows for free
travel for the elderly and some disability groups.

The service typically procures over 1500 unique routes over the course of a year, ranging
from procuring just a single journey to a long-term arrangement over several years. Longer
term requirements for mainstream special schools range from 4 to 6 years. The maximum
contract length including extensions is 8 years.

The Council is introducing a DPS to create a more efficient process for tendering Supported
Transport. This will involve introducing an electronic system known as DPS where Applicants
will pre-qualify via a Standard Selection Questionnaire (SSQ). Successful Applicants will be
invited to tender for services during a Call-Off mini competition.

The Service Categories covered by the DPS are:



Page 4 to 19

• Mainstream home to school transport;

• Special Education Needs & Disabilities (SEND) transport;

• Social Care transport

Services will mainly be required within the Oxfordshire boundary and in some cases within
bordering counties. Out of county services for the Service Categories defined above will also
be tendered through the DPS.

For more detailed information and guidance on the DPS please see the DPS Introduction and
Guidance Document published with this SSQ.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Taxi and private hire – up to 8 passenger seats

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60170000 - Hire of passenger transport vehicles with driver

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Services include special education needs, children and adult social care transport needs and
mainstream home to school transport needs.



Page 5 to 19

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 July 2023

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

4 year contract with the option to extend by 2 year + 2 years

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Taxi and private hire – wheel chair accessible vehicles

Lot No

2



Page 6 to 19

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60170000 - Hire of passenger transport vehicles with driver

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Services include special education needs, children and adult social care transport needs and
mainstream home to school transport needs.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 July 2023

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

4 year contract with the option to extend by 2 year + 2 years

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 7 to 19

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Taxi and private hire – with a passenger assistant

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60170000 - Hire of passenger transport vehicles with driver

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Services include special education needs, children and adult social care transport needs and
mainstream home to school transport needs.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 July 2023

This contract is subject to renewal



Page 8 to 19

Yes

Description of renewals

4 year contract with the option to extend by 2 year + 2 years

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Taxi and private hire – wheel chair accessible vehicles and passenger assistant

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60170000 - Hire of passenger transport vehicles with driver

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Services include special education needs, children and adult social care transport needs and
mainstream home to school transport needs.



Page 9 to 19

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 July 2023

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

4 year contract with the option to extend by 2 year + 2 years

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Minibus – 9 to 16 passenger seats

Lot No

5



Page 10 to 19

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60170000 - Hire of passenger transport vehicles with driver

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Services include special education needs, children and adult social care transport needs and
mainstream home to school transport needs.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 July 2023

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

4 year contract with the option to extend by 2 year + 2 years

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 11 to 19

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Minibus – wheel chair accessible vehicles

Lot No

6

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60170000 - Hire of passenger transport vehicles with driver

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Services include special education needs, children and adult social care transport needs and
mainstream home to school transport needs.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 July 2023

This contract is subject to renewal



Page 12 to 19

Yes

Description of renewals

4 year contract with the option to extend by 2 year + 2 years

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Minibus – with a passenger assistant

Lot No

7

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60170000 - Hire of passenger transport vehicles with driver

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Services include special education needs, children and adult social care transport needs and
mainstream home to school transport needs.



Page 13 to 19

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 July 2023

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

4 year contract with the option to extend by 2 year + 2 years

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Minibus – wheel chair accessible vehicles and passenger assistant

Lot No

8



Page 14 to 19

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60170000 - Hire of passenger transport vehicles with driver

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Services include special education needs, children and adult social care transport needs and
mainstream home to school transport needs.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 July 2023

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

4 year contract with the option to extend by 2 year + 2 years

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 15 to 19

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Coach – 17+ passenger seats

Lot No

9

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60170000 - Hire of passenger transport vehicles with driver

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Services include special education needs, children and adult social care transport needs and
mainstream home to school transport needs.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 July 2023

This contract is subject to renewal



Page 16 to 19

Yes

Description of renewals

4 year contract with the option to extend by 2 year + 2 years

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Complex higher needs transport (medical needs)

Lot No

10

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60170000 - Hire of passenger transport vehicles with driver

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Services include special education needs, children and adult social care transport needs and
mainstream home to school transport needs.



Page 17 to 19

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 July 2023

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

4 year contract with the option to extend by 2 year + 2 years

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 18 to 19

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the setting up of a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

17 February 2023

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English



Page 19 to 19

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

Estimated timing for further notices to be published: The DPS round will open on the 1st of
every month (excluding March, April and May 2023). If the 1st of every month lands on a
weekend or bank holiday it will fall onto a Monday or the next working day. 

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Oxfordshire County Council

Oxford

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2024-05-17T12:29:52+0100
	TCPDF




